\$120.00 6857022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Transperfect, Inc.	09/22/2011

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Transperfect Global, Inc.	
Street Address:	Three Park Avenue, 39th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10016	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	6857022	
Patent Number:	6985850	
Patent Number:	7171348	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)784-5777 Phone: 212-784-5800

Email: trademarks@hblaw.com, mperoff@hblaw.com, apatel@hblaw.com,

bsmith@hblaw.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Mark I. Peroff

Address Line 1: Seven Times Square, 44th Floor

Address Line 2: Hiscock & Barclay LLP
Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 720508.3053937

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Mark I. Peroff

Total Attachments: 3

source=Transperfect Global - Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Transperfect Global - Patent Assignment#page2.tif source=Transperfect Global - Patent Assignment#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 026947 FRAME: 0688

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, TransPerfect, Inc. ("Assignor"), a Delaware corporation, having an address at Three Park Avenue, 39th Floor, New York, New York 10016, owns the patents, pending applications, and all inventions described therein, listed in Schedule A (the "Patents");

WHEREAS, TransPerfect Global, Inc.("Assignee"), a Delaware corporation, having an address at Three Park Avenue, 39th Floor, New York, New York 10016, desires to acquire the Patents owned by Assignor; and

WHEREAS, for one-dollar (USD1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, Assignor has agreed to assign all its right, title, and interest in and to the Patents to Assignee.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing premises, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged. Assignor confirms having assigned and does hereby assign, transfer, and sell to Assignee all right, title, and interest in and to the Patents, in any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, divisional, substitutes, reissues, reexaminations, extensions thereof, and all other applications for letters patents relating thereto which have been filed in any jurisdiction throughout the world, all rights, together with all priority, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts and treaties, including any parent applications of the Patents, and any counterparts to any of the foregoing that may exist or be filed in any jurisdiction, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors and assigns and other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which letters patent are or may be granted or reissued as fully and entirely and to the same extent as all of the foregoing would have been held and enjoyed by the Assignor if this assignment had not been made; and together with all rights to bring suit and claims for damages, injunctive, or any other relief by reason of infringements of such letters patents resulting from the Patents, with the right to sue for past infringement, and collect the same for its own use and behalf and for the use and behalf of its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

Assignor will, at any time, upon request of Assignee, execute, acknowledge, and deliver all such further acts and deeds, assignments, instruments of transfer, or conveyance, registrations for assignments, powers of attorney, and assurances as reasonably may be required for the assigning, assuring, and confirming to Assignee, or to its successors and assigns, or for aiding and assisting in collecting and reducing to possession, the Patents, and any such other or further patent or application, which may relate to the Patents, assigned under this Patent Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably appoints Assignee as Assignor's attorney-in-fact to take such actions and make, execute, acknowledge and deliver all such documents as may from time to time be necessary to confirm the conveyance of all rights granted herein to Assignee, its successors and/or assigns. Assignor warrants to Assignee and to Assignee's successors and assigns that Assignor owns the Patent and has the full power and authority to make the foregoing assignment, and that it will not execute any documents or agreements that conflict with any rights or property assigned herein.

5584038.1

PATENT REEL: 026947 FRAME: 0689 This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon the successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives of Assignor.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed on this 22 day of September, 2011.

ASSIGNOR TransPerfect, Inc.

By: CLIZABETH ELTING

Title: CED

STATE OF NEW YORK) COUNTY OF NEW YORK) ss.:

On the 22 day of September, 2011, before me, the undersigned, a notary public in and for said state, personally appeared Europe (name), (title) for **TransPerfect, Inc.**, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that by his/her signature on the instrument, the individual or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

PAUL D RALSTON
Notary Public - State of New York
No. 01RA6023867
Qualified in Queens County
Commission Expires May 03,2015

Schedule A to Patent Assignment

Registration/ Application No.	Title	Country	Date Filed	Registration/ Application Date
764212	AUTOMATIC PROCESSING SYSTEM FOR ELECTRONIC FOREIGN LANGUAGE COMMUNICATION	Australia	30/06/2000	27/11/2003
6985850	COMMUNICATION PROCESSING SYSTEM	United States of America	10/09/1999	10/01/2006
7171348	COMMUNICATION PROCESSING SYSTEM	United States of America	10/09/1999	30/01/2007
765001	TRANSLATION ORDERING SYSTEM	Australia	31/01/2001	18/12/2003
825438	TRANSLATION ORDERING SYSTEM	Republic of Korea	31/01/2001	21/04/2008
6857022	TRANSLATION ORDERING SYSTEM	United States of America	29/09/2000	15/02/2005
2002242453	TRANSLATION INFORMATION SEGMENT	Australia	21/02/2002	7/12/2006
2008000112	TRANSLATION INFORMATION SEGMENT	Japan	21/02/2002	
870056	TRANSLATION INFORMATION SEGMENT	Republic of Korea	21/02/2002	17/11/2008
2295150	TRANSLATION INFORMATION SEGMENT	Russian Federation	21/02/2002	10/03/2007
2002234432	SEAMLESS TRANSLATION SYSTEM	Australia	5/03/2002	23/11/2006
02806017.2	SEAMLESS TRANSLATION SYSTEM	China	5/03/2002	
0817841	SEAMLESS TRANSLATION SYSTEM	Republic of Korea	5/03/2002	24/03/2008
2292077	SEAMLESS TRANSLATION SYSTEM	Russian Federation	5/03/2002	20/01/2007

5584038.1

RECORDED: 09/22/2011

PATENT REEL: 026947 FRAME: 0691